

**No. A09-796**

**STATE OF MINNESOTA**

**IN COURT OF APPEALS**

---

Troy A. Molde,

*Appellant,*

v.

CitiMortgage, Inc.,

*Respondent.*

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

CHRISTENSEN LAW OFFICE PLLC

Carl E. Christensen #350412  
1422 West Lake Street, Suite 216  
Minneapolis, MN 55408  
(612) 823-4016  
carl@clawoffice.com

WILFORD & GESKE, P.A.

Christina Weber, #034963X  
8425 Seasons Parkway, Suite 105  
Woodbury, MN 55125  
(651) 209-3300  
cweber@wilfordgeske.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**.....2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**.....3

**STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES**.....5

**STATEMENT OF FACTS** .....6

**BACKGROUND**.....6

**PROCEDURAL HISTORY** .....8

**ARGUMENT** .....9

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 10

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FINDING THAT CITIMORTGAGE’S  
POWER OF ATTORNEY TO FORECLOSE CONFORMED WITH THE STATUTORY  
FILING REQUIREMENTS OF MINNESOTA’S FORECLOSURE BY  
ADVERTISEMENT STATUTE..... 12

*The District Court Erred in Ruling that CitiMortgage Had Properly Recorded A Power  
of Attorney Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 580.05.* ..... 13

*Minnesota Foreclosure Law is Unambiguous and the Courts Must Strictly Construe It*  
..... 17

III. THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THERE WERE SIGNIFICANT  
ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT RELATED TO CITIMORTGAGE’S ASSERTIONS  
THAT IT THAT IT OWNED THE DEBT UNDERLYING MOLDE’S NOTE, THAT IT  
WAS THE PROPER PARTY TO FORECLOSE, AND THAT IT WAS A HOLDER IN  
DUE COURSE. .... 19

IV. THE COURT ERRED GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR  
CITIMORTGAGE BECAUSE MOLDE HAD NOT COMPLETED DISCOVERY .....26

**CONCLUSION**.....27

**WORD COUNT COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE**.....29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abdallah Inc. v. Martin</i> , 242 Minn. 416, 65 N.W.2d 641 (1954) .....	10
<i>Affiliated Banc Group v. Zehringer</i> , 527 N.W.2d 585 (Minn. App. 1995).....	9
<i>Betlach v. Wayzata Condominium</i> , 281 N.W.2d 328 (Minn. 1979).....	10
<i>Blackowiak v. Kemp</i> , 546 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 1996), 528 N.W.2d 247 (Minn. App. 1995) .	9
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat’ Trust Co. v. Campbell</i> , 2008 WL 5220543 (N.Y. Sup. Dec. 16, 2008)	
at *1 .....	21
<i>Geraci v. Eckankar</i> , 526 N.W.2d 391 (Minn. App. 1995).....	10
<i>Graybow-Daniels Co. v. Pinotti</i> , 255 N.W.2d 405, 407 (Minn. 1977).....	17
<i>Hauser v. Mealey</i> , 263 N.W.2d 803 (Minn. 1978).....	10, 22
<i>Hudson v. Upper Michigan Land Co.</i> , 206 N.W. 44, 45 (Minn. 1925) .....	17
<i>Hutt Consultants v. Construction Maintenance</i> , 526 N.W.2d 62 (Minn. App. 1995) .....	10
<i>Imperial Elevator Co. v. Hartford Accident &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 163 Minn. 481, 484, 204 N.W.	
531, 532 (1925).....	23
<i>In re Proposed Locke Lake Project</i> , 528 N.W.2d 875 (Minn. App. 1995).....	9
<i>Ingle v. Angell</i> , 111 Minn. 63, 64-65, 126 N.W. 400, 400 (1910) .....	23
<i>Jostens v. Northfield Ins. Co.</i> , 527 N.W.2d 116 (Minn. App. 1995).....	9
<i>Kern v. Auto. Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 526 N.W.2d 409 (Minn. App. 1995).....	10
<i>Lahr v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 528 N.W.2d 257 (Minn. App. 1995).....	9
<i>Martinez v. Minnesota Zoological Gardens</i> , 526 N.W.2d 416 (Minn. App. 1995).....	10
<i>Metropolitan Prop v. Transit Comm’n</i> , 526 N.W.2d 628 (Minn. App. 1995) .....	9
<i>Minneapolis St. P &amp; S Ste MRR v. St. Paul Mercury Indem Co.</i> , 268 Minn. 390, 129	
N.W.2d 777 (1964).....	10
<i>Moore v. Carlson</i> , 128 N.W. 578, 578 (Minn. 1910).....	17
<i>Norwest Bank Minn., N.A. v. Midwestern Machinery Co.</i> , 481 N.W.2d 875, 879 (Minn.	
App. 1992) .....	24
<i>Peaslee v. Ridgeway</i> , 84 N.W. 1024, 1025 (Minn. 1901) .....	13, 17
<i>Pennington County Bank v. First State Bank of Moorhead</i> , 10 Minn. 263, 267, 125 N.W.	
119, 121 (Minn. 1910) .....	21
<i>Petition of Brainerd Nat’l Bank</i> , 383 N.W.2d 284, 289 n.7 (Minn. 1986) .....	18
<i>Ramsey County v. Wilson</i> , 526 N.W.2d 384 (Minn. App. 1995) .....	10
<i>Rathbun v. W T Grant Co.</i> , 300 Minn. 223, 219 N.W.2d 641 (1974).....	11
<i>Rothensies v. Electric Storage Battery Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 296, 299 (1946).....	23
<i>Sheasgreen Holding Co. v. Dworsky</i> , 231 N.W. 395, 395 (Minn. 1930).....	16, 17
<i>Singh v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 523 N.W.2d 348 (Minn. App. 1994).....	10, 22
<i>Spencer v. Annan</i> , 4 Minn. 542, 543 (1860).....	17
<i>Unborn Child v. Evans</i> , 310 Minn. 197, 245 N.W.2d 600 (1976) .....	10
<i>Whisler v. Findeisen</i> , 280 Minn. 454, 160 N.W.2d 153 (1968).....	11

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 336.1-201(19)(2008) .....21  
Minn. Stat. § 336.3-301 (2008) .....20  
Minn. Stat. § 336.3-302 (2008) .....20  
Minn. Stat. § 336.3-306 (2008) .....20  
Minn. Stat. § 336.3-308 (2008) at comment 2 .....24, 25  
Minn. Stat. § 508.57 (2008) .....25  
Minn. Stat. § 523.01 (2008) .....14  
Minn. Stat. § 580 .....13  
Minn. Stat. § 580.05 (2008) .....passim
